Finance lease liability (non-current) 7 (199) (199)

Deferred revenue 10 (219) (219)

Total 3,752 (7,082) (3,330)

133

P a r t  5   F i n a n c i a l s

133

20.	 Financial Instruments (continued)

  31 March 2009 Note Loans &
Receivable

Financial
Liabilities at

amortised cost

Total carrying
amount

  Trade and other receivables 5 681 - 681

  Cash and cash equivalent 6 1,160 - 1,160

  Trade and other payables 8 - (2,374) (2,374)

  Employee benefit due 8.1 - (1,889) (1,889)

  Finance lease liability (current) 7 - (326) (326)

  Finance lease liability (non-current) 7 - (424) (424)

  Deferred revenue 10 - (21) (21)

  Total 1,841 (5,034) (3,193)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Commission does not account for any fixed rate for financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and
loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect the profit and loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

A change of  50 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the surplus or deficit
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2010 2009

50 basis point decrease (8) (4)

The following changes in the prime overdraft rates of  banks (as determined by the SA Reserve
Bank) occurred between 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010:

2009/10

Date of  Change Interest rates: Change in basis Point (from previous
rates)

31 March 2009 13.00

4 May 2009 12.00 (1.00)

29 May 2009 11.00 (1.00)

14 August 2009 10.50 (0.50)

26 March 2010 10.00 (.50)

Total   (150)

S o u t h  A f r i c a n  H u m a n  R i g h t s  C o m m i s s i o n   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0

134134

20.	 Financial Instruments (continued)

2008/09

Date of  change   Interest rates: Changes in basis Points (from
Previous rates)

12/07/2007 14.50

14/11/2008 15.00 0.50

06/13/2008 15.50 0.50

12/12/2008 15.00 (0.50)

02/06/2009 14.00 1.00

3/25/2009 13.00 1.00

Total 1.5

Maturity analysis and data about exposure to liquidity risk.

31 March 2010 Carrying
amount

Total
contractual
cash flows

Not later than
one year

2-5 years 5 years

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Finance lease liabilities 423 487 272 215 -

Trade and other payables 4,454 4,454 4,454 - -

Employee benefit due 1,466 1,466 1,466 - -

Deferred revenue 219 219 219 - -

Total 6,561 6,625 6,410 215 -

31 March 2009

Carrying
Amount

Total
Contractual

cashflow

Not later
than 1 year

2-5 years 5 years

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Finance lease liabilities 750 901 412 489 -

Trade and other payables 2,374 2,374 2,374 - -

Employee benefit due 1,889 1,889 1,889 - -

Deferred revenue 21 21 21 - -

Total 5,034 5,185 4,696 489 -

135

P a r t  5   F i n a n c i a l s

135

20.	 Financial Instruments (continued)
2010

R’000
2009

R’000

2010 2009

Age analysis of  trade
receivables

G
ro

ss
 2

01
0

R’
00

0

Im
pa

irm
en

t
20

10
 R

’0
00

D
isc

ou
nt

in
g

20
10

 R
’0

00

G
ro

ss
 2

00
9

R’
00

0

Im
pa

irm
en

t
20

09
 R

’0
00

D
isc

ou
nt

in
g

20
09

 R
’0

00

Not past due 200 - - 628 - -

Past due for less than one
month

(13) - - - - -

Past due for longer than one
month but for less than one year

284 15 7 87 22 12

Past due for longer than one
year

87 25 13 - - -

Total 558 40 20 715 22 12

21.	 Related Parties
Relationships

Other organs of state contracted  with

Related party transactions

Amount paid to CSAP employees - 498

Amount received from CSAP as a refund - 504

S o u t h  A f r i c a n  H u m a n  R i g h t s  C o m m i s s i o n   A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 0

136136

22.	 Key Management

2010
R’000

2009
R’000

Senior Management
emoluments

Ba
sic

 sa
la

ry

Bo
nu

se
s a

nd

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

pa

ym
en

ts

E
xp

en
se

al

lo
w

an
ce

s

Pe
ns

io
n

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

O
th

er
 b

en
efi

ts
:

te
rm

in
at

io
n

le
av

e
pa

yo
ut

To
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

pa

id

To
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

pa

id

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Executive management

Accounting Officer
(Dec 2009)

   537 47   104 52.7   38   779   835

Deputy CEO (till May 2008)   -   -   -   -   -   -   151

Acting CEO (from Jan 2010)   46 -   -   -   -   46   -

Deputy CEO (from March 09)   552 -   233 -   -   784   62

Head of Finance  Acting
(from Jan 2010)

   49 -   -   -   -   49   -

Head of Finance
(till Dec 2009 )

   332 37 108 34.7 20   532   590

Head of Administration &
SCM

   437 37 172 47.1 -   693   568

Head of Human Resources   439 -   177 46.9 -   663   581

Head of Research & Documen-
tation

   476 -   64 42.6 10   592   548

Head of Legal   461 31 110 46.6 -   649   582

Head of Training & Education   498 31 90 47.6 -   667   658

Head of Information & Com-
munication (till Jan 2009)

   -   -   -   -   -   -   484

Head of Information & Com-
munication: Acting
(till Nov 09)

   171 -   -   -   -   171   -

Head of Information & Com-
munication (Dec 2009)

   142 -   61 15.9 -   220   -

Head of Parliamentary and
Monitoring

   471 69 128 47.8 -   715   590

Head of Internal Audit:Acting
(May to March 2010)

   168 -   -   -   -   168 629

   4,779   252   1,247 382 68   6,728   6,278

137

P a r t  5   F i n a n c i a l s

137

22. Key Management (continued)
2010

R’000
2009

R’000

Senior Management
emoluments

 B
as

ic
 sa

la
ry

Bo
nu

se
s a

nd

pe
rf

or
m

an
ce

pa

ym
en

ts

E
xp

en
se

 a
llo

w
an

ce
s

Pe
ns

io
n

co
nt

rib
ut

io
ns

O
th

er
 b

en
efi

ts
:

te
rm

in
at

io
n

le
av

e
pa

yo
ut

To
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

 p
ai

d

To
ta

l a
m

ou
nt

 p
ai

d

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

 Non-executive management

 Other: Commissioners

Chairperson
(from 15 Oct  2009)

   283 -   68 28 -   379